
MEETING OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: MONDAY, 14 AUGUST 2017 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Scrutiny Commission

Councillor Cank (Chair)
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair)

Councillors Aqbany, Byrne, Dawood, Halford and Hunter
1 Un-allocated Non-Group Place

Members of the Scrutiny Commission are invited to attend the above 
meeting to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Angie Smith (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6354, e-mail: Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk 
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6343, e-mail: Jerry.Connolly@leicester.gov.uk 
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - The Council is committed to transparency and supports efforts to 
record and share reports of proceedings of public meetings through a variety of means, including 
social media.  In accordance with government regulations and the Council’s policy, persons and press 
attending any meeting of the Council open to the public (except Licensing Sub Committees and where 
the public have been formally excluded) are allowed to record and/or report all or part of that meeting.  
Details of the Council’s policy are available at www.leicester.gov.uk or from Democratic Support.

If you intend to film or make an audio recording of a meeting you are asked to notify the relevant 
Democratic Support Officer in advance of the meeting to ensure that participants can be notified in 
advance and consideration given to practicalities such as allocating appropriate space in the public 
gallery etc.

The aim of the Regulations and of the Council’s policy is to encourage public interest and 
engagement so in recording or reporting on proceedings members of the public are asked:

 to respect the right of others to view and hear debates without interruption;
 to ensure that the sound on any device is fully muted and intrusive lighting avoided;
 where filming, to only focus on those people actively participating in the meeting;
 where filming, to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed.

Further information 

If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact Angie 
Smith, Democratic Support on (0116) 454 6354 or email Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk or call in 
at City Hall, 115 Charles Street.

For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/
mailto:Angie.Smith@leicester.gov.uk


PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as Directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission have been 
circulated, and Members will be asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions received in 
accordance with Council procedures. 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS 
OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statements of case received in accordance with Council 
procedures. 

6. FEEDBACK FROM VOIDS TASK GROUP REPORT Appendix A

The Director of Housing submits a departmental response to the Housing 
Scrutiny Voids Task Group, to be presented by the Head of Service. 

7. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REGISTER AND 
ALLOCATIONS POLICY / WHO GETS SOCIAL 
HOUSING? 

Appendix B

Presentations on the review of the Housing Register and Allocations Policy, 
and who may have access to social housing. 



8. PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE UNDER 
OCCUPATION PROJECT 

Appendix C

The Director of Housing submits a report to the Housing Scrutiny Commission 
on progress against objectives set out in a pilot to tackle under-occupation and 
overcrowding in Leicester City Council tenancies, and offers options for the 
next steps in the initiative. 

9. RESPONSIVE HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE REPORT Appendix D

The Director of Housing submits an update report to the Housing Scrutiny 
Commission on the Division’s performance on the completion of responsive 
repairs to council properties, and an update on the implementation of service 
changes previously reported to the Commission and agreed by the Executive in 
February 2016. 

10. TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' FORUM - 
MEETING NOTES 

Appendix E

The Scrutiny Policy Officer submits for noting the Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ 
Forum Meeting Notes from 30th March 2017. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix F

Members of the Commission will be asked to consider the work programme 
and make suggestions for additional items as it considers necessary. 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 



Housing Scrutiny Voids Task Group recommendations update report.

Recommendation Update

1.1 Where possible, asbestos should be made safe in situ; where a home 
awaits asbestos removal, project management should address more 
recently-void homes with fewer problems to get them back into use 
more quickly

Asbestos is identified at void inspection stage via information on 
Northgate plus a visual inspection.  If present and testing has not 
previously been carried out, a test is requested.  If no asbestos is present 
it follows the void journey.  If there is asbestos present, dependant on the 
type, location and extent of works being carried out it may be possible to 
work around it or it may require removal.  Licenced and non-licenced 
removal is carried out by contractors except for the removal of asbestos 
containing floor tiles, which are removed by voids operatives using the 
appropriate method statement. Enabling works to gain access to asbestos 
are carried out by voids where needed to assist with any contractors 
work. The process has been amended to ensure that no void moves 
forward in the void journey until the asbestos has been addressed and 
the Void Technician is responsible for chasing the removal works  to 
ensure timely return of the void for void works. 

1.2 When a void is made available for rent as much information as 
possible should be made available to those being offered a tenancy. 
There should be a more limited number of offers to those seeking a 
home, and a shorter tim
[...]
-term benchmarks for filling voids should be 
set and a project plan developed to achieve those objectives.  The 
immediate target should be 45 days with a two year target to 
achieving a 28-day turn-round.  Information on the project plan and 
annual updates on progress on voids reduction should come to the 
Housing Scrutiny Commission

In the 7 months prior to when the new structure came into force on 31st 
October 2017, routine voids took an average of 58 days from termination 
of tenancy to when a new tenancy commences. Since then we have 
achieved an average of 47.2 days.
A number of initiatives have contributed towards this and further work is 
underway to further improve re-let times.

5



Housing Scrutiny Voids Task Group recommendations update report.

1.14 A separate Housing Scrutiny Commission should review the 
procurement, cost and effectiveness of the Northgate housing 
department software systems, including the way in which it relates to 
other relevant council IT systems

Not for VPLS.

1.15 The Department is requested respond to the recommendations within 
three months of the report’s approval by the Overview Select 
Committee.

noted

1.16 The responses and actions referenced in 1.16 be reported to a future 
meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Commission

noted

6



Review of the Housing Register 

& Housing Allocations Policy 

Kanwaljit Basra 

7

A
ppendix B



Implementation 

 

• Implementation  – 6/7 July 2017 

 

• Letters to all applicants affected by the 

change – 20th July 2017.  

 

. 

8



Removal of Applicants from the Housing 

Register with No Housing Need (Band 5) 

 

• Already stopped accepting new 

applications from people who were 

considered to be adequately housed in 

May 2014 

• Manage customer expectations 

• Reduce administrative burden 

 

9



Removal of Applicants from the Housing 

Register with Low Housing Need (Band 4) 

 

• Applicants who were considered to be in 

low housing need with no prospect of an 


[...]
eltered Flat 2 2 

General Needs 674 349 290 29 3 1345 

    Bedsit 53 53 

    Bungalow 103 4 107 

    Flat 464 125 1 590 

    House 4 183 286 28 3 504 

    Maisonette 37 4 41 

    Sheltered Bedsit 33 33 

    Sheltered Flat 17 17 

Ground Floor or With Lift 13 5 1 19 

    Bungalow 4 2 6 

    Flat 8 1 9 

    House 1 1 2 

    Sheltered Flat 1 1 2 

TOTAL 773 383 312 31 4 1 1504 

26



Average Rehousing Waiting Times 

(Months) 

1 Bed 2 Bed 3 Bed 4 Bed 5 Bed 6(+) Bed 

BAND 1 3 2 4 4 3 - 

BAND 2 5 18 11 39 - - 

BAND 3 8 44 21 - - - 

BAND 4 8 - - - - - 

BAND 5 - - - - - - 

              

27



Lettings by Landlord 2016 - 2017 

1 Bed 2 Beds 3 Beds 4 Beds 5 Beds 6 Beds TOTAL 

Asra 31 24 5 1 61 14% 

Derwent Living 1 1 2 1% 

EMH Homes 21 51 30 6 108 26% 

Friendship Care & Housing 1 1 1% 

Hanover Housing 7 1 8 2% 

HomeCome 8 3 10 3 1 25 6% 

Leicester City Council 618 214 235 16 3 1 1087 

Leicester Coops 3 11 14 3% 

Metropolitan 8 8 2% 

Midland Heart 29 13 3 45 11% 

Nottingham Community 3 25 10 3 41 10% 

Riverside Midlands 6 21 15 1 43 10% 

Stonewater 4 4 1% 

Tuntum Housing 3 1 4 1% 

Waterloo Housing Group 42 9 2 53 13% 

TOTAL 773 384 311 31 4 1 1504 

28



Thank You 

Any Questions? 

 

 29





1
 

Assistant Mayor Briefing
31st July 2017

Housing Scrutiny Commission
14th August 2017

                 
      

Progress report for the Under-occupation Project

Assistant Mayor for Housing: Cllr Andy Connelly
Lead Director:  Chris Burgin

31

Appendix C



2
 

 Ward(s) affected: ALL
 Report authors:  Justin Haywood, Business Change Manager, ext. 37-1712
 Head of Service:  Caroline Carpendale, ext. 37-1701
 Report version number: V1

1. Summary

1.1. To update the Assistant Mayor for Housing and Scrutiny Members of Leicester City 
Council’s progress against objectives set out in a pilot to tackle under-occupation and 
overcrowding within LCC tenancies.

1.2. The report sets out the progress made to date, and makes recommendations to 
Members for the next steps in the initiative.

2. Context/Background

1.3. A report was presented to Housing Scrutiny Commission on 20th March 2017, outlining 
a plan to pilot use of the HomeSwapper product as an effective tool to tackle under-
occupation and overcrowding in LCC tenancies.

1.4. The HomeSwapper product is a website for tenants to use to find a mutual exchange. (a 
mutual exchange is a legal swap of properties between two or more parties). Leicester 
City Council currently pay £11,000 annually for all council tenants to be able to have 
free access to this service.

1.5. A target group was established for the pilot, consisting of all under-occupying or over-
crowded LCC tenants who had expressed, by joining the Housing Register, a wish to 
move home.

1.6. The objectives that were set were as follows:

 Increasing the amount of LCC tenants using the HomeSwapper service, thus 
enriching the user base and widening the options available to users;

 Improving the ratio of under-occupied : over-crowded tenants on HomeSwapper, 
thus addressing a current imbalance and improving the maximum potential of 
user matches;

 Use existing HomeSwapper functionality to ‘suggest’ swaps to registered users, 
thus improving the service offered by the product and ease of use; and,

 Increasing the number of housing resolutions achieved through mutual 
exchanges.

1.7. Scrutiny Members were in favour of the approach and requested a progress update at a 
later date.

32



3
 

3. Progress against objectives 

3.1. Increasing the amount of LCC tenants using the HomeSwapper service, by 
completing a registration drive

3.1.1. A registration drive was completed in three phases:

 In April approx. 300 letters were sent to all under-occupying LCC tenants on 
the Housing Register.  

 In May approx. 300 letters were sent to overcrowded LCC tenants on the 
Housing Register.

 In July approx. 300 letters were sent to the remaining overcrowded LCC 
tenants on the Housing Register.

3.1
[...]
 registered 
users.

3.3.1. This phase of the project was started as early as 28th June.  Swaps have been 
suggested taking into account factors such as size of accommodation, area, and 
school catchments.

3.3.2. This is an ongoing process, in the early stages, and results will become apparent in 
the longer term.  We are expecting that mainstreaming this service improvement 
would slowly improve the level of user engagement as they discover that their 
Landlord is taking an active role in their mutual exchange search.  The time it takes to 
suggest swaps is low and could be absorbed by the Housing Options Service with no 
additional cost.

3.4. Increase the number of housing resolutions achieved through mutual 
exchanges.

3.4.1. There has been an increase in the number of swaps requested, as illustrated by the 
chart below: 

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17
0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Month

Sw
ap

s r
eq

ue
st

ed

(Figure for July is extrapolated for the month based on data as at 13th July)

34



5
 

3.4.2. Taking the May-July period and comparing it to the proceeding three-month period, 
we can see there is an 83% increase in swaps requested.

3.4.3. It is too early to report on success rates as many of these new requests are still in 
progress, but it is likely that the increase in requested swaps will directly translate to 
an increase in actual positive resolutions.

4. Next Steps;

3.5. It is planned to take the following next steps:

4.1.1. Extend the pilot to include all LCC under-occupiers (i.e. those not on the 
Housing Register), and complete an additional registration drive phase for 
these tenants.

4.1.2. Complete additional work alongside the Income Management Team to engage 
those tenants who were not interested in the initiative, but are in receipt of 
Discretionary Housing Payments to make their home temporarily affordable.

4.1.3. Complete visits to those tenants who were not interested in the initiative, who 
are
[...]
in joining HomeSwapper but needed some level of support to register on the website.

.

279

132

18

179

87

31 19 1 5 4

Unab
le to

 m
ak

e co
ntac

t

Not in
tereste

d

Intereste
d - s

upport 

needed

Intereste
d - n

o su
pport

Alre
ad

y u
sin

g 

HomeSw
ap

per

0
50

100
150
200
250
300

Series 1 Series 2All tenants Tenants in receipt of DHP

36



7
 

Of those Tenants that were not interested, what was their main reason?

Of the 132 that were not interested in joining HomeSwapper;

 70 (53%) said they no longer wanted to move because they were happy with their current home;
 21 said they were already in the process of moving home and did not need to join;
 18 said they no longer wanted to move because of health reasons;
 7 said they did not trust or like HomeSwapper;
 6 said they did not want to move right now but would consider it again in the future; and,
 1 said that moving costs would make it impossible for them to move.

 The remaining 9 refused to give a reason.

70

18

6
1

7

21

99

4 1 0 0 4 1

Happy with current 
home

Health reasons Wrong time - maybe in 
future

Moving Costs Distrusts non-Council 
Service

Already moved/ in 
process of moving

No reason given
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

Series 1 Series 2All tenants Tenants in receipt of DHP

Of those that no longer wanted to move, 14 are in receipt of Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) meaning that they cannot currently afford 
their homes without help.

37





 
 Report to Housing Scrutiny 

Commission

Responsive Housing Repairs:       
Update Report 

Housing Scrutiny Commission:  14th Aug 2017
                 

                                           Lead director:  Chris Burgin
Lead Assistant Mayor: Councillor Connelly

39

Appendix D



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Ian Craig, Head of Service 
 Author contact details:  Ext 37 5211
 Report version number: v 3

1. Purpose of report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Division’s performance 
on the completion of responsive repairs to council properties.

1.2 The report will also provide an update about the implementation of service 
changes reported to the Housing Scrutiny commission and agreed by the 
Executive in Feb 2016. 

2. Summary

2.1   As at July 2017 a total of 699 jobs remain outstanding and out of category. 

2.2   Tenant complaints about the repairs service have matched the significant 
reduction in outstanding jobs and these have again fallen down to only 0.25% of 
all repairs undertaken since October 2016.

2.3   On the 1st November 2016, the Repairs service and the staffing structures 
changed significantly, with geographical working changing to functional repairs 
operating arrangements.

2.4   The period of change has been the most significant for many years for the 
Repairs service and during this period of change service levels did fall for a short 
time. This was as a result of the change itself, craft staffing levels and also 
challenges with the existing IT Mobile working solution. 

   

3.  Responsive Repairs Performance

3.1    Four key indicators evaluate the success of the repairs service. These are;

 Percentage of Day to Day repairs carried out within target time
 Number of Repairs which are outstanding and out of category
 Percentage of repairs completed on first visit
 Percentage of repairs which lead to a complaint

         More detailed performance information against each is set out in 3.2 to 3.5 of this 
report.

40



3.2   Percentage of Day to Day repairs carried out within target time

Over 84% of repairs in 16/17   have been completed within target time bringing 
the year to date performance to 84.4%. This continues to improve towards the 
target of 95%. 

3.3   Number of Repairs which are outstanding and out of category

The amount of outstanding repairs out of category increased for a short time after 
the implementation of the new structure, at its peak in January 2017 this stood at
[...]
bers of the Forum.  
Members were asked to sign and have them returned back by 
the next Forum meeting.
   

7. Attendance issues   The Chair and Vice-Chair expressed their concern in relation 
to recent absences within the Forum.  In that, members are not 
sending in their apologies on time, resulting on having officers 
chase members, preparing and producing unnecessary 
material prior to our scheduled meetings.  Members were 
informed that it would be expected of us, out of courtesy, to 
report our own absences. 

8. Taxi update  Josh explained to the forum how taxis are ordered via the 
council’s Passenger and Transport Service and the process of 
procurement within the Council, when we order a taxi for our 
members. 

9. Local issues  Peter raised issues regarding the parking at Gresley Close, 
Beaumont Leys.    

 Gwen raised that the issues of road widening and car parking 
at Ethel Road had still not been resolved and wanted an 
update. 

 May advised that the way-lights are still out in parts of the 
Neston Gardens communal areas.  They have been informed 
that parts have been ordered, but such repairs should be 
raised as an emergency category. 

Tim Draper to action all 3 issues raised.

49



10. Any other business  No other business recorded.

Next meeting date: Date:      25th May 2017
Venue:   Ante room (1.02) Town Hall

50



Housing Forward Planner 2017/18 (04/08/2017) Not required/completed     Key Decision  

Page 1 of 3

HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION
WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18

MEETING DATE MEETING ITEMS LEAD OFFICER ACTION AGREED

Meeting Date 
10th July 2017

Agenda Date: 
14th June 2017

Papers despatch:
29th June 2017

Goscote House – future use

Rent Arrears Qtr 4 plus update

District Managers’ presentation – 12 month
changes and challenges

Fire safety update

Simon Nicholls 

Vijay Desor 

Nick Griffiths

Chris Burgin

Meeting Date 
14th August 2017

Agenda Date: 
26th July 2017

Papers despatch:
3rd August 2017

Feedback from members’ task gro
[...]
otential Scrutiny task group)

Private landlords (Register/Licencing Scheme) 
– (potential visit and meeting with team

Conditions of Tenancy – consultation 

Vijay Desor

Simon Nicholls

Ian Craig

Caroline Carpendale

Vijay Desor

53




	Agenda
	6 FEEDBACK FROM VOIDS TASK GROUP REPORT
	7 REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REGISTER AND ALLOCATIONS POLICY / WHO GETS SOCIAL HOUSING?
	2 of 2) Who Gets Social Housing 260417

	8 PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE UNDER OCCUPATION PROJECT
	9 RESPONSIVE HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE REPORT
	10 TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' FORUM - MEETING NOTES
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held: MONDAY, 14 AUGUST 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T:

Councillor Cank (Chair) 
Councillor Alfonso (Vice Chair)

Councillor Aqbany
Councillor Byrne

Councillor Dawood
Councillor Halford

Councillor Hunter

In Attendance

Councillor Connelly, Assistant City Mayor, Housing

* * *   * *   * * *
15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were asked to declare any interests they might have in the business 
to be discussed.

Councillor Byrne declared an Other Disclosable Interest in the general 
business of the meeting in that she was a council tenant.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. The Councillor was not therefore required to 
withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the relevant items.

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair agreed to take the following as an item of urgent business due a 
recent incident significantly affecting a number of tenants in Goscote House.



Simon Nicholls, Head of Service updated the meeting on the fire that had taken 
place in the early hours of Saturday 12th August 2017. A formal briefing would 
be prepared for Ward Councillors and the Housing Scrutiny Commission, 
following the investigation of the cause of the fire. The meeting was informed 
the incident was attended quickly by Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
(LFRS), the Police and Housing Officers, and 28 residents were evacuated.

Early indications were the fire was accidental, that it had started in the ground 
floor bin room and had been put out quickly by LFRS. A spark had also ignited 
rubbish on the 18th floor.

During the course of the incident, it was planned to open St Peters Community 
Centre with support from British Red Cross, however this was not needed. 
Residents were allowed back after a short period apart from 18th floor residents 
who were not allowed back for three hours due to water damage and clean up. 
They were sheltered in the security office on the ground floor of Goscote 
House.

Members were also informed of a small fire at Framland House over the 
weekend, and had been attended by LFRS. The fire had been extinguished by 
a resident. Officers have been out to Framland House and Goscote House to 
assess the situation, and arrangements were in place to clean up the fire 
damage.

The Chair thanked the officer for the update, and looked forward to receiving 
the formal briefing.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Commission meeting 
held on 10 July 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

19. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

20. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS OR STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

21. FEEDBACK FROM VOIDS TASK GROUP REPORT

The Director of Housing submitted a departmental response to the Housing 
Scrutiny Voids Task Group. Simon Nicholls, Head of Service provided a brief 
overview of project, and presented the update report.

The report highlighted several recommendations, and the following additional 
points were made:



 Officers were proactive in finding out reasons for refusal of a property, 
which were recorded;

 The new letting standard was now published and implemented, and had 
been positively received by tenants;

 The pilot paint pack schemes allowed decoration items to be delivered to 
tenants’ houses for them, and had received positive feedback from tenants;

 The department was close to meeting its targets for normal voids and long 
term voids (Long-term voids could be due to several reasons, for example, 
structural issues);

The Chair requested an update on the pilot paint pack schemes and tendering 
process be brought to a future meeting of the Commission.

Members considered the report. Queries raised were responded to by the 
officer, and the following points made:

 A breakdown of figures for normal, long term and all voids would be brought 
to the Housing Scrutiny Commission;

 People could request a specific design of kitchen once allocated a property;
 The staffing numbers in the voids team had reduced in line with the 

reduction in voids numbers;
 A large number of voids had a recharge due to previous tenants, for 

example, disposal of waste left at a property. Repairs to significant 
alterations to a property would be carried over as a debt, and were easier to 
recoup if the tenant moved to another council tenancy. Figures for the 
percentage of voids due to tenants’ actions would be provided to the 
Commission;

 Members reported examples of tenants not receiving letters of offers, and 
missing the 3-day response deadline. It was noted that offers were usually 
followed up with a phone call or text by officers;

 The estate of a deceased tenant would be liable for the clearance of a 
property;

 Furniture left in a property was recycled if suitable, though very few voids 
had any suitable furniture.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report, and asked that requested updates 
be brought to the Commission.

AGREED:
That:
1. the report be noted.
2. an update on the pilot paint pack schemes and tendering 

process be brought to a future meeting of the Commission;
3. a breakdown of voids figures for short, medium and long term 

voids lets be brought to the Commission;
4. figures for the percentage of voids due to tenants actions be 

provided to the Commission



22. REVIEW OF THE HOUSING REGISTER AND ALLOCATIONS POLICY / 
WHO GETS SOCIAL HOUSING?

The Commission received presentations from Caroline Carpendale, Head of 
Service, copies of which were attached to the agenda.

During the ensuing discussion, a number of comments and queries were raised 
which included the following:

 Letters on the review of banding had been sent to tenants on 20th July. 
Members reported some tenants had not received the letters until 11th 
August, past the 21-day deadline to appeal. They believed it was due to 
postal workers not able to gain access to flats. Members were informed the 
period to appeal had been extended, and could be completed online or by 
phone to Housing Options. Approximately 3% of the 6,000 who had been 
removed from or changed banding on, the register had appealed;

 It was noted that some band changes were due to tenants not reporting 
changes in circumstances;

 The Housing Allocations Policy is a local policy. Following a full consultation 
exercise the register had been reconfigured by removing Bands 4 and 5, 
and had removed applicants with little or no chance of receiving an offer of 
accommodation;

 Under the old system, people needed to choose where they wanted a 
property. Under the Northgate system, a bid could be made for any area. It 
was noted it was harder to let property in some areas than others;

Cllr Connelly, Assistant Mayor for Housing, was invited to comment on the 
presentations and points made by Members. He said that most postal workers 
would have keys or fobs to access flats with security doors, or Royal Mail 
would contact a housing manager. He added the council had taken the 
sensible approach to go out to consultation regarding the housing register, as 
the number of council houses required were not being built and the council had 
to target the housing available to those in greatest need. 

Gwen Clifford, Tenants’ and Leaseholders’ Forum representative stated she 
believed it was wrong that 20 year olds could vote, marry, and fight for Queen 
and country, but could not have a bedroom of their own at 20.

The Chair drew the discussions to a close and thanked the Head of Service for 
the presentations.

23. PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE UNDER OCCUPATION PROJECT

The Director of Housing submitted a report on progress against objectives set 
out in a pilot to tackle under-occupation and overcrowding in Leicester City 
Council tenancies, and offered options for the next steps in the initiatives. 
Justin Haywood, Business Change Manager, presented the report.

A number of queries and comments were made by Members, and in response 
to those, the following information was given:



 House Exchange was still an available product, but the council supported 
Home Swapper;

 Steps had been made to draw the attention of all council tenants to Home 
Swapper which is currently advertised online. all the under-occupied 
tenants on the Housing Register have been written to, followed up by phone 
calls to increase the number of those registered with the scheme and to 
promote the product as another housing option for this group. 

 Potential refurbishments stayed with a property as part of the capital 
programme, and did not move with the person during a property swap;

 There was no time limit for people being on the Home Swapper scheme. 
Similar to the housing register, people had to periodically log in to keep their 
information fresh;

 The cost was free for tenants to use, at an annual charge to the council of 
£11,000.

The Chair thanked the officer for the report.

AGREED:
That the report be noted.

24. RESPONSIVE HOUSING REPAIRS UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Housing submitted a report on the Division’s performance on 
the completion of responsive repairs to council properties, and an update on 
the implementation of service changes previously reported to the Commission 
and agreed by the Executive in February 2016. Ian Craig, Head of Service 
presented the report.

Members considered the report, and queries responded to:

 It was considered better for an operative to take responsibility and to 
complete a job on first visit. If a second appointment was required, the 
same operative would usually be sent to complete the job;

 There were some vacancies within the section, and they were looking to 
recruit apprentices in September, which would enable them to reduce 
outstanding jobs;

 There were a limited number of agency workers in the section. Throughout 
the service provision, vulnerable people were given priority;

 There had been complaints with people not having the right materials in 
vehicles to carry out jobs. Sometimes there would  be incidents whereby 
materials would need ordering. Members asked for information on the 
number of jobs put back because stock was not on an operative’s vehicle.

The Chair requested details on the next round of refurbishments be provided to 
Members of the Commission.

Councillor Connelly was invited to comment on the report. He noted the 
number of repairs complaints had significantly reduced, and the service was far 
better than before, now, having directed resources in the right place. He added 



it would be interesting to see the customer satisfaction reports.

The Chair agreed that Members did not get the number of repairs complaints in 
recent months, which showed the system was improving. She thanked the 
officer for the report.

AGREED:
1. That the report be noted.
2. Details on the next round of refurbishments be provided to 

Members of the Commission.

25. TENANTS' AND LEASEHOLDERS' FORUM - MEETING NOTES

The Chair introduced the meeting notes for information, and thanked the Forum 
for inviting Councillor Alfonso and herself to a recent meeting, and making 
them welcome.

The Forum also thanked Jerry Connolly, Scrutiny Support Officer for providing 
the forum with a wider view of scrutiny and about how it worked in the city.

26. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair drew attention to the Housing Scrutiny Commission Work 
programme for noting.

The Chair asked that an item on the Customer Service Centre be added to the 
programme.

AGREED:
1. That the Housing Scrutiny Commission Work Programme be 

noted.
2. An item on the Customer Service Centre be added to the 

Work Programme for the Commission.

27. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.24pm.


